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ACTIVITY:  Apartment Hunting

Competency Area:  
Housing

Objective:
Students read and interpret abbreviations in apartment classified ads.

Newspaper section: 
Classified ads - housing.

Required Class Time: 
45 - 60 minutes

Target Vocabulary: 
Apartment ad abbreviations:  
A/C - air conditioning
apt - apartment
BA - bathroom
Bdrm or BR- bedroom
DR - dining room
FP - fireplace

Furn/unfurn - furnished/unfurnished
NS/Smkr - non smoker/Smoker
pkg - parking
sec dep - security deposit 
Utils incl - Utilities included
W/D - washer dryer

(See the Appendix for a list of typical housing abbreviations.  Note-there is no consistent standard set 
of abbreviations for housing want ads so the teacher must use appropriate ads abbreviations for the 
newspaper used in this lesson.)

Grammar points: 
None 
 

Materials List:
Newspapers, activity worksheets, scissors, glue sticks

In-Class Procedure
1.  Warm up:  Question students about what they are looking for in a home or apartment.  Write these 

needs, desires on the board, followed by the matching abbreviation.
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2. Introduce additional target vocabulary as necessary. 
3. Hand out the newspaper housing classified ads, scissors and glue sticks to each student.
3.  Lead the class in scanning the housing classified ad section.  Explain how the ads are organized 

- by homes vs apartments, to buy vs to rent, by geographical section of the city, etc.
4. Explain how an ad is written if students are unfamiliar with the format.
5. Hand out a worksheet to each student.  Preview each item that they must look for.
6.  Students look for an ad that matches the description in each square of the grid.  Students clip out 

the ad and tape/glue it to the grid.  Allow students sufficient time to complete the worksheet.   
7.  When pairs are finished, students check each others’ activity worksheets to see if the ads they 

found correctly match the description in the square.
8.  Discuss if anyone found a rental that they would be interested in.  Do students feel they would have 

a difficult time finding a place to live?  Why?  (Examples:  smokers, pet owners, security deposits 
or high rents, etc.)

TAKE-HOME ACTIVITIES:

For adult learner:
Students imagine that they plan to sell or rent their current home/apartment.  Ask students to write a 
classified ad for their current home/apartment using the abbreviations they learned.  

For learner and child(ren):
Ages 2-5:  Have the parents go on a scavenger hunt with their children to find the items used in the 
abbreviations.  Example:  “Let’s find the washer and dryer.  Now let’s find the microwave.”

Tips and Options:
The instructor should adapt the worksheet to fit the type of housing available locally for the students.
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 Name  ____________________________

Apartment Hunting

Directions: Look through the classified ads and find an example of each 
rental below.  Cut it out and paste it in the correct box.

1. An apartment
with paid utilities 

2. A furnished
apartment with
laundry facilities

3. An
unfurnished

apartment with
2 bedrooms.

4. An apartment
that allows pets

5. A furnished
apartment

6.  A studio
apartment under

$500

7. A condominium
or townhome with 

2 bedrooms.

8.  A shared house
or roommate

wanted

9. An apartment
that allows 

smokers
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ACTIVITY:  Find the Perfect Home 

Competency Area:  
Housing

Objective: 
Students identify important criteria for buying/renting a home and ask 
and answer questions.

Newspaper section:
Classified ads - Homes for Rent, Homes for Sale

Required Class Time:
45-60 minutes

Target Vocabulary:
Square footage, utilities, rent-to-own, financing, and abbreviations typically 
found in classified ads for housing (see Appendix for a list of abbreviations).

Grammar points:
Asking questions

Materials List:
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